rRESOLUTION NO. SD[77-013
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
NEVADA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1

RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUDGET AMENDMENT
FOR NEVADA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1 -
(4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Penn Valley Dual Sewer Force Main Project is funded primarily by a
Small Community Wastewater grant in the amount of $6,000,000 and a Community Development
Block Grant in the amount of $1,245,000; and

WHEREAS, a construction contract to construct and install the Penn Valley Dual Sewer
Force Main Project was awarded on August 16", 2016 (SD16-013) to Koch and Koch in the
amount of $5,850,885, plus a 10% of base bid contingency of $492,481 for a maximum amount
not to exceed grand total of $6,343,366; and

WHEREAS, the design contract for the Penn Valley Pipeline Project was awarded on
April 28, 2015, by Sanitation District No. 1 Resolution SD15-005, to HydroScience Engineers,
Inc. and Amendment No. 1 was approved on September 13, 2016, by Sanitation District No. 1
Resolution SD16-014 for a maximum total contract amount of $807,761; and

WHEREAS, the project management and inspections services contract for the Penn Valley
Pipeline Project was awarded on September 13, 2016, by Sanitation District No. 1 Resolution
SD16-015, to Coastland Civil Engineering for a maximum contract amount of $620,070; and

WHEREAS, early on in the project and in an effort to save costs for the Valley Oak Court
Zone 12, connections from the new force main to Valley Oak Court were installed via change
order. The cost of this additional work was $11,871 for construction and $10,000 for engineering.
There is sufficient fund balance available in Valley Oak Court Zone 12 for this work; and

WHEREAS, aged storm drainage culverts were further damaged during recent rain events
and required replacement in conjunction with the pipeline construction and in order to save costs
and prevent time overruns, additional cost of $11,252 to be funded by the Roads Maintenance
budget; and

WHEREAS, a significant amount of rock inconsistent with the geotechnical findings
during design was discovered during work activities specific to either the Lake Wildwood and
Penn Valley treatment zones; resulting in nine change orders totaling $719,929 to date with an
anticipated additional $610,000 in rock break and removal activities that have yet to be performed
or billed, additional costs to be funded by associated treatment zones; and

WHEREAS, unforeseen rock work and atmospheric storm events in January and February
of 2017, extended the project duration by 101 working days, or 142 calendar days, resulting in
increased coordination, oversight, inspection and design support costs by HydroScience
Engineerg and Coastland Civil Engineering in the amount of $126,210 and increased construction
costs; an

WHEREAS, the cost of the base contracts plus the total of issued and anticipated contract
change orders and amendments less the cost of contingencies, results in the need for contract
amendments in the amount of $996,781; and

WHEREAS, some construction costs planned for Fiscal Year 2016/17 did not occur and
the capital project budget needs to be increased to allow for these expenses; and



WHEREAS, additional contract costs will be funded by the associated treatment zones;
and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the fund balances for the Road Maintenance budget and
the associated treatment zones; Zone 1-Lake Wildwood, Zone 6 — Penn Valley, and Zone 12 —
Valley Oak Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of
Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1, adopts this Resolution by a four-fifths majority, and
directs the Auditor-Controller to release fund balance in Zone 1-Lake Wildwood Fund 4728
($1,092,979), Zone 6-Penn Valley Fund 4771 ($692,112), and Zone 12-Valley Oak Court Fund
4775 ($21,871) and to amend the Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 Fiscal Year 2017/18
budget as follows:

Increase: 4728-91005-709-2000 538013 $1,092,979
4771-91005-709-2000 538013 $692,112
4775-91005-709-2000 538013 $21,871

4772-91005-709-2000 540710  $1,806,962
4772-91005-709-2000 561013  $1,806,962

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Nevada County
Sanitation District No. 1, held on the 12" day of September, 2017, by the following vote:
Ayes: Directors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank

Weston and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Directors

B@QMQ/«WMA k. Wb

Hank Weston, Chair

9/12/2017 cc: NCSD#1*
AC*



